

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-14160-AA

**QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC.,
Traded as Prestige Auto Body,**

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**EN BANC BRIEF
FOR QUALITY AUTO PAINTING CENTER OF ROSELLE, INC.,
(Traded as Prestige Auto Body)**

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices
101 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-14162-AA

ULTIMATE COLLISION REPAIR, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**EN BANC BRIEF
FOR ULTIMATE COLLISION REPAIR, INC.**

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices
101 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-14178-AA

CAMPBELL COUNTY AUTO BODY, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,**

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**EN BANC BRIEF
FOR CAMPBELL COUNTY AUTO BODY, INC.**

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices
101 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

Nos. 15-14160-AA, 15-14162-AA, 15-14178-AA, 15-14179-AA, and 15-14180-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-14179-AA

LEE PAPPAS BODY SHOP, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,**

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**EN BANC BRIEF
FOR LEE PAPPAS BODY SHOP, INC., et al.**

MARK L. SHURTLEFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Statement Concerning en banc Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
I. Statement of the Case.....	3
II. Procedural Background	8
III. Standard of Review	8
A. De Novo	9
B. Body Shops’ Right of Access to the Courts.....	9
C. Defendants’ Right to Fair Notice	11
D. The Pleading Standard	11
Summary of the Arguments	13
I. Introduction.....	13
II. Factual Allegations.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The insurance companies have a financial stake and a vested interest in controlling body shops	14
B. The insurance companies create the “market rate” at which they reimburse the body shops.....	14
1. The insurance companies use the market labor rate that one company determines and manipulates auto repair market.	15
2. The insurance companies lower the market costs of materials by pressuring the body shops into using inferior parts and into offering discounts and concessions.....	17
3. The resulting market rate is arbitrary and inconsistent with leading collision repair estimating databases	17
4. The insurance companies force compliance with their artificial market rate.....	18
III. Federal Antitrust Claims	19
A. Horizontal Price Fixing.....	19
1. A per se illegal price fixing agreement or conspiracy between and among the several defendant insurance companies can plausibly be inferred from the allegations of the complaints in the several cases before this Court.	19
a. The Complaints include specific allegations of conduct that probably do not result from chance, coincidence, independent responses to common stimuli, or mere interdependence unaided by an advance understanding among the parties	23
b. Specific allegations of conduct that indicate the sort of restricted freedom of action and sense of obligation that one generally associates with agreement (Twombly plus-factor)	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):PAGE

c. Specific allegation of actions by the insurance companies which, if taken independently, would be contrary to their economic self-interest26

d. Specific allegations as to whether the insurance companies have a common motive to conspire.....26

e. Specific allegation as to whether the insurance companies have exchanged or have had the opportunity to exchange information relative to the alleged conspiracy:.....27

f. Specific allegation that the insurance companies have a common motive to conceal their agreement:27

g. Specific allegations that meet the DOJ’s list of “Tip-Offs to Collusion” which equal Plausible Plus Factors (see discussion below).....28

h. The complaints also include specific examples of plausible price-fixing allegation.....28

2. The inferences drawn from the allegations of price-fixing are supported by allegations tending "to rule out the possibility that the defendants were acting independently.”28

II. Boycotting33

1. per se illegal agreement or conspiracy between and among the several defendant-insurance companies to boycott the plaintiffs’ body shops can plausibly be inferred from the allegations of the Complaints in the several cases before this Court33

III. State Tort Claims38

A. Unjust Enrichment40

B. Quantum Meruit43

C. Tortious Interference44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
IV. Conclusion	45
Certificate of Compliance.....	48
Certificate of Service	49
Appendix - Certificate of Interested Parties (16 copies of the Appendices of all five appeals have been delivered to the Court for En Banc Review)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Current Multidistrict Litigation Cases

A & E Auto Body, Inc., et al. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co., et al.
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16153 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2015) 34

Cases

Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc., 851 F.3d 1060, 1069 (11th Cir. 2017). 21, 22

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc. 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) 39

Aquatherm Indus., Inc. v. Florida Power & Light Co. 145 F.3d 1258
(11th Cir. Fla. 1998) 33

Ariz. v. Maricopa County Medical Soc. 457 U.S. 332 (1982). 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9, 11, 12, 39, 42

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co. 495 U.S. 328 (1990) 2, 20

Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly 550 U.S. 572 (2007) 2, 9, 20

Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig., 86 F.3d 781, 787 (7th Cir. 1999). 46

Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. 509 U.S. 209 (1993). 36

Clinch v. Heartland Health, 187 S.W.3d 10, 14 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006). 45

Cohan v. Bonita Resort & Club Ass'n, Inc., No. 2:15-CV-61-FTM-38DNF, 2015
WL 2093565, at *5 (M.D. Fla. May 5, 2015) 38

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. 370 U.S. 690
(U.S. 1962) 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys.,LC</i> , 287 Va. 207, 216 (2014).....	45
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	11
<i>Evans v. City of Browning, Mont.</i> , 953 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33, 45 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683, 713, 68 S. Ct. 793, 809 (1948).23	
<i>Grande Village LLC v. CIBC Inc.</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27384, 17-18 (D.N.J. Mar. 6, 2015).....	39
<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 191 N.J. 88, 110 (2007)	40
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 618, 650 (E.D. Mich. 2000)....	46
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350, 360 (3d Cir. 2004).	21
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327, 1332 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>JB Contracting, Inc. v. Bierman</i> , 147 S.W.3d 814, 819 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	40
<i>Jones v. Sparks</i> , 297 S.W.3d 73 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009)	40
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> 340 U.S. 211 (1951).....	20
<i>Lamorte Burns & Co.v. Walters</i> , 167 N.J. 285, 305–06 (2001)	45
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Boeing Co.</i> 357 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Fla. 2005) . . .	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803).....	10
<i>Minton v. Sutton</i> , 135 A. 693 (Ch.) aff’d, 102 N.J. Eq. 61, 139 A. 600 (1927).....	.61
<i>Missouri Pac. Transp. Co. v. Baxter</i> 76 S.W.2d 958 (Ark. 1934).....	,58
<i>Moore v. Asente</i> , 110 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2003)61
<i>Monsanto Company v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	39
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	12
<i>Nettles v. City of Leesburg - Police Dep’t</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 116 (11 th Cir. 2010) . .	.11
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	19, 33
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Park v. El Paso Bd. of Realtors</i> , 764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224, 230 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Provau v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 772 F.2d 817 (11 th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Quadrille Bus. Sys. v. Ky. Cattlemen’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 359, 366 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	43
<i>Raymond, Colesar, Glaspy & Huss, P.C. v. Allied Capital Corp.</i> 961 F.2d 489 (4 th Cir. 1992)	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Schmidt v. Household Fin. Corp., II</i> , 661 S.E.2d 834 (Va. 2008)	40
<i>Schulze v. Kwik-Chek Realty Co.</i> , 181 S.E.2d 629 (1971)	61
<i>Shaw v. Doherty Employment Grp.</i> No. IP00-0139-C-T/G, 2001 WL 290376 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 7, 2001)	40
<i>Spanish Broad. Sys.</i> , 376 F.3d at 1070.	9
<i>Snow Pallet, Inc. v. Monticello Banking Co.</i> , 367 S.W.3d 1, 6 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012).....	45
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	11, 33
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	33,34
<i>Starkey, Kelly, Blaney & White v. Estate of Nicolaysen</i> , 796 A.2d 238 (2002).....	43
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	20
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Hartman, Simons & Wood, LLP</i> , 609 F. App’x 972 (11 th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Association of Casualty and Surety Companies</i> , Docket No. 3106, in the Southern District of New York.....	4
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	19
<i>Williamson Oil Company Inc v. Philip Morris Usa Rj</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 at 1304 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued): **PAGE**

United States Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 3, 4, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....1

Sherman Antitrust Act.....3, 12, 21, 22, 24, 26, 36, 39,46

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 810, 11, 12, 46

Rule 8(a)(2)11, 12

Rule 12(b)(6) 1, 8, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Restatement of Restitution5

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment42

Other

Blackstone, Commentaries,.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):PAGE

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp in *Antitrust Law* ¶ 1434b
(3d ed. 2012) ¶ 1434b.....23

William E. Kovacic, PLUS 62 FACTORS AND AGREEMENT IN
ANTITRUST LAW, Vol. 110:393, Mich. Law Rev. (December 2011).....22

<http://www.justice.gov/atr/price-fixing-bid-rigging-and-market-allocation-schemes>
.....29
